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取扱説明書 ： Ver 1.00

この度は、スノーピーク製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。本製品は折りたたみ機能を有する一人掛けのリクライニングチェアとオットマンです。安全にご使用いただくた
めにも下記の取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。また、読み終わった後も大切に保管してください。説明内容で理解出来ない点及び製品に不具合が確認された際には直ちに使
用を中止し、ご購入いただきました販売店様もしくは弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

安全上の注意事項　ご使用の前によく読んで予測される事故を回避し安全にご使用ください。

セット内容（各部の名称）

スペック

品質保証について

お買い求めいただきました製品は万全を期していますが、万一不備な点がございましたら、お買い求めいただいた販売店様もしくは弊社または各製品に記載された連絡先にご相談くださ
い。製造上の欠陥が原因の場合は無償で修理または交換させていただきます。その他の場合は適切な価格で修理させていただきます。修理、交換の判断は弊社の裁量によるものとさせ
ていただきます。また、以下の場合は修理できない場合もありますので予めご了承ください。1.素材の経年劣化による損害など商品の寿命 / 2.改造および粗雑な取扱いによる故障 / 3.
取扱説明書で禁止されている取扱いによる故障 / 4.不測の事故による商品の故障 / 5.その他製造上の欠陥以外による製品の故障 / 6.ゴミやサビによる故障 / 7.分解したことによ
る不具合の発生または破損 / 8.落下やその他の衝撃による部品の変形や破損による不具合 / 9.摩擦によるパーツの変化及びそれによる故障 / 10.他社製品との組み合わせによる
故障

メンテナンス

●長期間ご使用しなかった製品を再度お使いになる際は、本製品を点検し各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用
を中止しお買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービスに点検または修理を依頼してください。●座布のお手入れはブラッシングや掃除機な
どで網目のほこりなどを取り除いてください。●座布がコーヒー、お酒などで汚れた場合は、中性洗剤を3～5%くらいにお湯で薄めて柔らかい布に浸し、軽く絞
って表面をたたくように拭き取ってください。そのあとは洗剤をよく布で拭き取り、日陰で自然乾燥させてください。●使用後は汚れ、水分などをよく取り除いてく
ださい。●保管の際は高温多湿を避け、通気性の良い場所で保管してください。●製品からきしみ音がする場合はボルトの緩みがないか確認し、ボルト部分
に潤滑油をさしてください。この際、潤滑油が垂れて生地に油ジミができない様に注意して行ってください。やり方が分からない場合は弊社ユーザーサービス
に点検または修理を依頼してください。
【肘掛け】●肘掛けの汚れは、薄めた中性洗剤で浸した布で汚れを落とし、その後水を浸した布で洗剤成分をよく拭き取ってください。次に乾いた布で軽く拭
いた後、日陰で乾燥させてください。
【クッション】●クッションカバーを洗濯する際は、図の位置にあるジッパーからクッションを取り出し、クッションカバーのみ洗濯できます。●クッションカバーの
洗濯方法は、やさしく手洗いを行い、風通しの良い場所で陰干しをしてください。濡れたまま放置しないでください。

修理について

●本格的な修理が必要な場合は、お買い求めになった販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。●修理を依頼される場合は、必ず十分に乾燥させ、汚れをきれい
に落としてください。●修理品には修理箇所がはっきりと解るように、必ずメモまたは荷札を付けてください。また破損時の状況をできるだけ詳しく書いたメモを添えてください。●修理品の運
賃並びに修理費については以下のように規定させていただきます。1.保証対象の場合：往復運賃並びに修理費は弊社にて負担いたします。2.保証対象以外の場合：往復運賃並びに修
理費は、お客様のご負担とさせていただきます。

● セット内容：チェア本体、クッション、オットマン
●材質：チェア本体／金属（アルミニウム）※表面加工（アルマイト）、金属
（ステンレス）、樹脂（ポリエステル）、天然木（チーク）ウレタン樹脂塗装、
張り材（ポリエステル）、クッション材（ウレタンフォーム）、クッション／ポリ
エステル、ポリプロピレン、中綿／ポリプロピレン、オットマン／金属（ア
ルミニウム）※表面加工（アルマイト）、金属（ステンレス）、ポリエステル
● サイズ：チェア本体／765×774×1,000(h)mm（シート高380mm）、
（家庭用品品質表示法によるシート高：320ｍｍ）
　リクライニング最大時／765×1,070×630(h)mm、
　オットマン／600×385×380(h)mm
● 収納サイズ：チェア本体／770×250×1,000(h)mm、
　オットマン／375×80×715(h)mm
● 重量：12kg

危険 明らかに生命に関わる重大な事故が予測される行為を示します。
●本製品は難燃性素材ではありません。燃焼式のランタン、バーナー、ヒーターなどの熱源のそばで、本製品を使用しないでください。特に焚火、マッチ、ローソク、ライター、タバコなどの
裸火や炎のそばでは、絶対に使用しないでください。座布に火が移り、ヤケドの危険性があります。

警告 取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が死亡または重症を負う可能性があることを示します。

●ご使用の前に本製品を点検し、各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用を中止しお買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービ
スに点検または修理を依頼してください。
●本製品を滑りやすい場所や安定しない場所で使用しないでください。脚部に大きな負担が掛かり破損の原因となります。本製品を床面に接地したら使用する前に両手で軽く前後左右
に動かしてください。
●ペットを乗せないでください。

注意 ケガや本体破損、物品破損として拡大被害の原因となる行為を示します。

●地盤のしっかりした平坦な場所を選び、凹凸のある場所や傾斜地で使用しないでください。
●床面がフローリングや畳などの場所は、床に傷を付ける可能性がありますので敷物を敷いてください。
●可動するフレームに指を挟まないよう注意し、ゆっくりと開閉を行ってください。また開閉途中の状態で放置しないでください。
●隙間に指を入れないでください。特にお子様には注意し、組み立てや収納をさせないようにしてください。
●チェアとオットマンは、完全に広げて使用してください。
●ご使用の際、着衣しているものや、身につけているものの金具などが引っかかり、思わぬ事故が発生するおそれがあります。十分にご注意ください。
●製品の転倒、ケガや破損のおそれがありますので、以下のような無理な姿勢で使用したり行為をしたりしないでください。特にお子様にはご注意ください。
・傾けて1か所に荷重が掛かるように座る　・製品の上に立つ　・製品の上で飛び跳ねる　・勢いよく座る　・浅く腰を掛ける　・肘掛けに座る
・横座り　・肘掛けから体を乗り出す　・背もたれに後ろからもたれるなど
●チェアは座る目的以外には使用しないでください。オットマンは足置き目的以外には使用しないでください。
●変形や破損の原因となりますので、衝撃を加えたりゆすったりしないでください。また本製品は構造的に座面が低いため、着座時は座面に大きな荷重が掛かりやすくなりますので、特にご
注意ください。
●お子様を座らせるときは、必ず大人の管理のもとで使用してください。思わぬ事故やケガの発生のおそれがあります。
●本製品は1人用です。2人以上で使用しないでください。破損・転倒のおそれがあります。
●製品に衝撃を与えると、金具が変形し開閉に支障が出ますので取扱いに十分注意してください。
●アルミフレームは有色のアルマイト加工（陽極酸化被膜）を施しています。硬いものや尖ったものに接触したり、擦れたりすると傷が付き、素地が露出することがあります。
●本製品は常設用のチェア・オットマン・クッションカバーではありません。日光の当たる場所に常時設置した場合、脚部のアルマイト加工や生地、木部などの退色や劣化が早まりますので
ご注意ください。
●水濡れ、汗などにより他の物へ色移りすることがあります。取扱いには十分に注意してください。
●硬いものや尖ったものに接触すると、傷の原因となります。
●運搬時、座布が突起物に引っかからないようご注意ください。
●湿気の少ないところで保管してください。
【肘掛け】
●肘掛け部は天然の素材を加工したものです。色の濃淡や風合いは個々の特性です。天然の色や風合いをお楽しみください。
●雨中に放置したりなど長時間水分と接触していると、塗膜の内部に水分が浸透し、シミや変色、反りや狂い、カビの原因になることがあります。
●肘掛け部の塗膜が破損すると湿気を吸収しやすくなり、シミや変色、反りや狂い、カビの原因になることがあります。
●ご使用により肘掛け表面が退色や変色することがあります。また局所的に温度が上がると、退色や変色が進行することがあります。
●本製品の肘掛けは、ご使用状況や保管状況により反りや歪み、割れが発生することがあります。暖房の熱が直接伝わる場所や、長時間直射日光に当たる場所や、夏場の車内では保
管や使用はしないでください。
●本製品の肘掛けは、雨中や湿気の多い場所に放置しないでください。長時間水分にさらされると、素材の内部に水分が浸透し、シミや変色、反りの原因となります。水分を含んだ際は風
通しの良い日陰で自然乾燥させてください。
●急激な温度変化を与えないでください。変形や割れが発生するおそれがあります。
●本製品に割れやひびが入ったときは、速やかに使用を中止してください。
●肘掛けに水分や食物の脂肪分が付いてしまった場合、直ちに拭き取ってください。放置するとシミになることがあります。食物の脂肪分やワインやコーヒーなどの色の濃いものの付着に
は特にご注意ください。
●肘掛けに汚れやほこりが付着したら定期的に水を浸した布で拭き取ったあと、乾いた布で軽く拭いてください。
●肘掛けの変色が進むと、チーク材の表面に小さなひび割れが生じることがあります。これはチーク材がわずかに膨張・収縮することによって自然にできる表面上のひび割れです。チーク材
の内部が損傷しているわけではありませんので、強度や耐久性に影響はありません。
●肘掛けはご使用状況や保管状況により反りや歪み、割れが発生することがあります。
【クッション】
●中身のみのご使用、他の商品のカバーを着けてのご使用はおやめください。
●濡れたままの保管はカビや異臭、生地の色移り、劣化、変色などの原因となります。十分に乾燥させてから保管してください。
●生地の特性上、毛玉が発生することがあります。
●本製品に着座する際、アクセサリーなど先端が鋭い物を身に着けている場合は十分に注意してください。生地の破れや穴開きの原因になります。
●クッションを無理に曲げた状態や圧縮した状態で保管すると中綿が一部に偏ってしまう可能性があります。
●クッションカバーのみ洗濯可能です。ただし、手洗いのみとし、洗濯機・乾燥機は使用しないでください。
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使用方法 リクライニングの角度調整方法 収納方法

リクライニングの角度を調整する際や、折りたたむ際に、指を挟まないようにご注意く
ださい。

注意 背もたれの角度は4段階で調整することができます。リクライニングの角度を倒す時は、図
のように背もたれに背中をつけずに操作をします。

■ クッション
①ヘッドレストを背もたれの後ろに入れます。

②クッションの上下を確認し、背もたれにクッション上部をかぶせます。

③座面側にクッション下部をかぶせます。

④クッションの中央部分を背もたれと座面の間に押し込み、整えます。

■ チェア
①背もたれと座面のフレームを持ち、内側に閉じます。
※クッションを取り付けたままでも収納可能です。
②固定ベルトを座面の裏のスナップボタンで留めます。

■ オットマン
①左右のフレームを持ち、閉じます。
②チェアの間に差し込むと、まとめて持ち運びすることができます。
※チェアの間に収納する場合、脚の汚れをよく落としてから収納してください。
※固定ベルトのスナップボタンがしっかり留まっていることを確認してください。

■ オットマン
①図のようにフレームを持ち開きます。

①座面裏の固定ベルトのスナップボタンを外します。

②図のように背もたれと、座面のフレームを持って開きます。（肘掛けを持って開閉をしない
でください。）

③完全に開いていること、両方の肘掛けのロックがかかっていることを確認後、使用してく
ださい。

■ チェア

※背もたれの後ろで固定ベルトのスナップボタン同士を留め、ベルトの長さを調整すると
すっきりとします。

MADE IN CHINA

株式会社スノーピーク
〒955-0147 新潟県三条市中野原456
Tel.0256-46-5858 / Fax.0256-46-5860
www.snowpeak.co.jp

背もたれに荷重が掛かるとロックがかかり、角度の調整はできません。注意

リクライニングの調整は、両手でおこな
わないと、片側だけロックがかかるなど、
思いもよらぬ損傷につながるおそれがあ
ります。

注意

左右の肘掛けが浮いているとロックが
正しく機能しておらず、事故や破損の
原因となり危険です。

注意

①左右の肘掛けを持ち、先端を上に持ち上げます。

②左右の肘掛けをゆっくりと後ろに移動させ、これ以上下がらないところまで下げます。
（「内部機構イメージ図」の４番までずらす。）
内部機構イメージ図

③ゆっくりと背もたれを手前に引きながら、両手で
リクライニングの角度調整を行ってください。

④左右の肘掛けのロックがかかっていることを確認後、使用してください。

※リクライニングを再調整する際は、①に戻
り、一度最後まで倒してから角度を調整し
てください。

スノーピーク
ユーザーサービス

（9：00～17：00）0120-010-660
Email:userservice@snowpeak.co.jp

不明な点やお気付きの点がございましたら、販売店様または弊社
ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。
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Thank you for purchasing a Snow Peak product. This product is a single-seater reclining chair with a folding function, accompanied by an ottoman. For safety, read 
the following instruction manual before use. Please keep it safe for future reference. Finally, if you find anything that you do not understand in the description or any 
problems with the product, please stop use immediately and contact the retailer or Snow Peak Customer Service.

Safety Precautions: Before use, please read thoroughly to ensure safety and avoid accidents.

Contents (Name of the Parts)

Specifications

Warranty

Snow Peak has taken all possible measures to ensure every product is durable and functions correctly. If you find any product defects, please contact the retailer 
where you purchased the product or Snow Peak Customer Service. If there are apparent defects in the product's manufacturing, the defective product will be 
repaired or exchanged free of charge. In other cases, Snow Peak will repair the product for an appropriate fee. The decision to repair or replace the product will be 
at our discretion. Snow Peak will not repair the product for any damage that occurred due to the following:1. Material deterioration caused by age / 2. Damage 
caused by modifications or rough handling / 3. Damage caused by inappropriate use not mentioned in the instruction manual / 4. Damage caused by unexpected 
accidents / 5. Any damage other than defects in the manufacturing process / 6. Damage caused by dust or rust / 7. Damage and defects caused by dismantling the 
product / 8. Damage and defects caused by dropping, jolting or other shocks / 9. Deterioration or failure of parts due to friction / 10. Damage caused by the use of 
the product in combination with another manufacturer's products

Maintenance

●Before using a product that has been in storage for a long time, check each part for abnormalities. If there are abnormalities, take the 
product to the retailer or contact Snow Peak Customer Service for inspection or repair. ●To maintain the seat cushion in good condition, 
use a brush or vacuum cleaner to remove dust and debris from the mesh. ●If the seat cushion becomes stained with coffee, alcohol, or 
other substances, dilute neutral detergent with hot water to about 3 to 5%, soak a soft cloth in the solution, lightly wring it out, and gently 
tab the surface to clean it. After that, wipe off the detergent thoroughly using a cloth and allow the cushion to air dry in the shade. ●After 
use, be sure to thoroughly remove any dirt, moisture, and other residues. ●Store the product in a well-ventilated area, away from high 
temperatures and humidity. ●If the product makes creaking noises, check for loose bolts and apply lubricating oil to the bolts. When 
doing so, be careful not to let the oil drip and stain the fabric. If you are unsure how to proceed, please contact Snow Peak Customer 
Service to request an inspection or repairs. 
[Armrests] ●To remove dirt from the armrests, use a cloth soaked in diluted neutral detergent to clean the surface, then wipe off the 
detergent thoroughly using a cloth soaked in water. Then, lightly wipe the product using a dry cloth and allow it to dry in the shade. 
[Cushion] ●When washing the cushion cover, remove the cushion from the zipper at the location shown in the figure. Only the cushion 
cover can be washed. ●To wash the cushion cover, gently hand wash it and dry it in the shade in a well-ventilated area. Do not leave it 
wet.

Repair

● If professional repairs are required, please contact the retailer where you purchased the product or Snow Peak Customer Service. ● When you request repairs, 
please make sure that the product is dry and clean. ● Please attach a memo or a tag indicating the necessary repair and please write details of how and when the 
damage occurred. ● Transportation and repair costs are determined as follows. 1.Within warranty: The transportation cost (both ways) and repair　cost will be 
covered by Snow Peak. 2.Outside warranty: The transportation cost (both ways) and repair　cost will be covered by the customer.

●Set Contents: Chair body, Cushion, Ottoman 
●Material: Chair body / Aluminum (anodized), Stainless steel, 

Resin (Polyester), Natural wood (teak, urethane resin coating), 
Upholstery (Polyester), Cushioning (Urethane foam), Cushion / 
Polyester, Polypropylene, Filling / Polypropylene, Ottoman / 
Aluminum (anodized), Stainless steel, Polyester
●Size: Chair / 765×774×1,000(h)mm (30.1”×30.5”×39.4”) (Seat 

height 380mm (15”)), (Sheet height according to the Household 
Goods Quality Labeling Act: 320 mm(12.5")), Reclining at max. / 
765×1,070×630(h)mm (30.1”×42.1”×24.8”), 
Ottoman / 600×385×380(h)mm (23.6”×15.2”×15”) 
●Storage Size: Chair body / 770×250×1,000(h)mm 

(30.3”×9.8”×39.4”), Ottoman / 375×80×715(h)mm 
(14.8”×3.1”×28.1”) 
●Weight: 12kg (26.5lbs)

DANGER Misuse could easily result in a serious accident or death.

●This product is not made from flame-retardant materials. Do not use this product near heat sources such as lanterns, burners, or heaters. In particular, never 
use it near open flames, such as campfires, matches, candles, lighters, or cigarettes. Doing so may cause the seat cushion to catch fire, posing a burn risk.

WARNING Misuse could result in serious injury or death.

●Before using the product, check each part for abnormalities. If there are abnormalities, take the product to the dealer or Snow Peak Customer Service for inspection or 
repair. 
●Do not use this product in slippery or unstable locations. Doing so may put a lot of strain on the legs, potentially causing damage. After placing the product on the floor, 

gently move it back and forth and side to side with both hands before use. 
●Do not place pets on this product.

CAUTION Misuse could result in injury to the user and/or property damage.

●Select a flat, solid ground location. Do not use this product on uneven or sloping ground. 
●Place a mat or rug on hardwood or tatami floors to prevent scratches. 
●Open and close the chair slowly, being careful not to pinch your fingers in the moving frame. Additionally, do not leave the chair in a partially opened or closed position.
●Do not place your fingers in the gaps. Pay special attention to children and ensure they do not assemble or store the chair. 
●Always fully open the chair and ottoman before use. 
●When using the product, be cautious of clothing or metal accessories that may get caught and potentially cause an unexpected accident. Please be extremely careful. 
●Do not use the product in awkward positions or engage in the following actions, as this could cause it to tip over, leading to injury or damage. Please be especially 

cautious with children regarding the following actions: 
・Sitting at an angle with weight concentrated in one spot ・Standing on the product ・Jumping on the product ・Sitting down forcefully 
・Sitting at the edge of the seat ・Sitting on the armrests ・Sitting sideways ・Leaning over the armrests ・Leaning backward against the backrest, etc. 
●The chair should only be used for sitting. The ottoman should only be used as a footrest. 
●Do not apply impact or shake the chair, as this may cause deformation or damage. Additionally, since the seat is structurally low, be especially careful, as sitting 

can easily place a large load on the seat. 
●Always ensure that children use the product under adult supervision. Failure to do so may result in an unexpected accident or injury. 
●This product is designed for use by one person only. Do not use it with two or more people. Doing so may result in damage or cause the product to tip over. 
●If the product is subjected to impact, the metal fittings may deform, which can interfere with opening and closing it. Please handle with care. 
●The aluminum frame has been treated with a colored anodized finish (anodized coating). If the chair comes in contact with or rubs against hard or sharp objects, 

it may lead to scratches and expose the underlying material. 
●This product is not designed for permanent use as a chair, ottoman, or cushion cover. Please be aware that prolonged exposure to sunlight may cause the 

anodized legs, fabric, and wooden parts to fade or deteriorate more quickly. 
●The color may transfer to other objects due to water or sweat. Please handle with appropriate care. 
●If the chair comes in contact with hard or sharp objects, it may be scratched. 
●When transporting, be careful not to snag the seat cushion on any protruding objects. 
●Store it in a dry place. 
[Armrests]
●The armrests are made from natural materials. The variations in color and texture are unique to each piece. Enjoy the natural color and texture. 
●If the product is left in the rain or exposed to moisture for an extended period of time, moisture may penetrate the coating, leading to stains, discoloration, warping, 

distortion, or mold. 
●If the coating on the armrest is damaged, it may absorb moisture more easily, leading to stains, discoloration, warping, distortion, or mold. 
●The surface of the armrest may fade or become discolored with use. Additionally, fading or discoloration may accelerate if the temperature rises in specific areas.
●The armrest of this product may warp, distort, or crack depending on the usage and storage conditions. Do not store or use this product in locations exposed to 

direct heat from heaters, prolonged direct sunlight, or inside a car during summer. 
●Do not leave the armrest of this product in the rain or in a humid location. Prolonged exposure to moisture may cause stains, discoloration, and warping as the 

moisture penetrates the material. If it becomes wet, allow it to dry naturally in a well-ventilated, shady area. 
●Do not subject it to sudden temperature changes. Otherwise, deformation or cracking may result. 
●If the product cracks, discontinue use immediately. 
●If moisture or food fats get on the armrest, wipe it off immediately. If left unattended, it may stain. Be especially careful with food fats and dark-colored substances 

such as wine and coffee. 
●If dirt or dust adheres to the armrests, regularly wipe them with a cloth soaked with water, then lightly wipe them with a dry cloth.
●As the armrest discolors, small cracks may form on the surface of the teak. These surface cracks naturally occur due to the slight expansion and contraction of 

the teak. They will not damage the internal structure of the teak, so they will not affect its strength or durability. 
●The armrest may warp, distort, or crack depending on the usage and storage conditions. 
[Cushion] 
●Do not use the cushion without its cover, and do not use it with a cover from another product. 
●Storing it while wet may lead to mold, unpleasant odors, color transfer, deterioration, and discoloration. Allow it to dry thoroughly before storing. 
●Due to the nature of the fabric, pilling may occur. 
●When sitting on this product, be careful if you are wearing sharp objects, such as jewelry. Doing so may cause the fabric to tear or develop holes 
●Storing the cushion in a forcibly bent or compressed state may cause the filling to shift and become unevenly distributed. 
●Only the cushion cover is washable. However, please hand wash it only; do not use a washing machine or dryer.
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Instructions for Use How to adjust the reclining angle How to store

When adjusting the reclining angle or folding the chair, be careful not to 
pinch your fingers.

CAUTION The angle of the backrest can be adjusted to four levels. When adjusting the 
reclining angle, do not lean your back against the backrest, as shown in the 
illustration.

� Cushion 

� Insert the headrest behind the backrest.

②Check the top and bottom of the cushion and place the top of the cushion 
over the backrest.

③Place the bottom of the cushion over the seat.

④Push the center of the cushion between the backrest and seat to position it 
properly.

� Chair 

①Hold the backrest and seat frame and fold the product inward. 

* It can be stored even with the cushion attached. 

②Fasten the fixing belt with the snap button on the underside of the seat.

� Ottoman

①Hold the left and right frames and close the chair.
②Insert it between the chairs to carry them together.

* If you want to store the ottoman in the chair, be sure to clean the legs 
thoroughly before doing so.

* Make sure the snap button on the fixing belt is properly fastened.

①Detach the snap button of the fixing belt on the underside of the seat.

②Hold the backrest and seat frame, and open the chair as shown in the figure. 
(Do not open or close the chair while holding the armrest.)

③Before use, ensure that the chair is fully open and that both armrests are 
locked.

� Chair

* Fasten the snap buttons on the fixing belt behind the backrest and adjust the 
belt length to store it neatly.

MADE IN CHINA

When a load is applied to the backrest, it will lock, and you will not 
be able to adjust the angle.

CAUTION

Adjust the reclining angle 
with both hands to prevent 
unexpected damage, such as 
only one side locking.

CAUTION

If the left and right armrests 
are not securely locked, it may 
cause accidents or damage. 

CAUTION

①Hold both the left and right armrests 
and lift the top upward.

②Slowly move the left and right armrests backward, and lower them until they 
cannot go any further.
(Move them to number 4 in the "Internal Mechanism Image".) 
Internal Mechanism Image

③Slowly pull the backrest toward you with 
both hands to adjust the reclining angle.

④Ensure that the left and right armrests are locked before use.

* When readjusting the reclining angle, 
return to step ①, fully recline the chair 
once, and then adjust the angle.

Snow Peak, Inc.

456, Nakanohara, Sanjo-Shi, Niigata 955-0147 Japan
Tel. +81 256-46-5858 / Fax. +81 256-46-5860
www.snowpeak.co.jp

Snow Peak
Customer Service

(9:00-17:00)+1(503)461-0781
Email: info@snowpeak.com

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact 
your retailer or Snow Peak customer service. 

� Ottoman 

�Hold the frame and open it as shown 

in the figure.


